During the year ended December 31, 2000, we discontinued the use of a third-party to process rebate claims. Rebate
program details were obtained from the third-party processor and a liability was recorded for the unpaid rebate claims
monthly beginning July 1999 and continuing through October 2000. In 2004, we discovered that the unpaid rebate
claims were duplicated between reports received from the third-party processor and as a result the liability recorded
upon our assumption of the rebate claim fulfillment was also duplicated. This was previously reported as an
adjustment to beginning retained earnings on the 2004 Form 10-KSB filed thereon. Accordingly, we have restated our
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2000 and our consolidated statements of operations, consolidated
statements of stockholders’ equity, and consolidated statements of cash flows for the year then ended.

F-17

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

49

A summary of the effects of these changes is as follows:

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 2000

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 21,768 $ 21,768 $ ---
Accounts receivable,
trade 3,884,858 3,455,983 (428,875) (a)
Inventories 617,902 617,902 ---
Deferred income
taxes, net 504,998 504,998 ---
Other current assets 274,847 274,847 ---
Total current assets 5,304,373 4,875,498 (428,875)
Property and equipment, net 107,126 107,126 ---
Software license, net 4,279,813 4,279,813 ---
Deferred income taxes, net 328,561 496,561 168,000 (b)
Other assets 11,444 11,444 ---
Total assets $ 10,031,317 $ 9,770,442 $ (260,875)

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable,
trade $ 1,188,289 $ 1,089,343 $ (98,946) (c)
Notes payable 749,000 749,000 ---
Accrued royalties 1,625,427 1,599,473 (25,954) (d)
Accrued income taxes 39,284 39,284 ---
Reserve for technical
support charges 224,500 224,500 ---
Accrued expenses 178,729 178,729 ---
Reserve for sales
returns 284,752 284,752 ---
Reserve for rebates 380,460 380,460 ---
License fee payable 1,026,712 1,026,712 ---
Total current
liabilities 5,697,153 5,572,253 (124,900)
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.001
par value
5,000,000 shares
authorized
Series A: 15,000
shares issued and
outstanding 15 15 ---

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

50

Series B: 40,000
shares issued and
outstanding 40 40 ---
Common stock, $.001
par value
50,000,000 shares
authorized
10,509,609 shares
issued and
outstanding 10,509 10,509 ---
Paid-in capital 6,486,881 6,486,881 ---
Retained (deficit) (2,163,281) (2,299,256) (135,975)
Total stockholders’
equity 4,334,164 4,198,189 (135,975)
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 10,031,317 $ 9,770,442 $ (260,875)

(a) Decrease from exclusion of revenue from BMG inventory and cost of BMG
inventory.
(b) Increase from net income tax effects of changes.
(c) Decrease from elimination of duplicate payable to third-party rebate processor.
(d) Decrease from royalty effects of BMG inventory transaction.

F-18

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

51

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2000

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 7,154,964 $ 7,038,451 $ (116,513) (a)
Cost of sales 2,270,144 2,404,436 134,292 (b)
Gross profit 4,884,820 4,634,015 (250,805)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,653,232 1,429,362 (223,870) (c)
General and
administrative 6,471,286 6,345,405 (125,881) (d)
Bad debt expense 18,024 18,024 ---
Amortization expense 585,140 585,140 ---
Depreciation expense 26,385 26,385 ---
Total operating
expenses 8,754,067 8,404,316 (349,751)
Earnings (loss) from operations (3,869,247) (3,770,301) 98,946 (e)
Interest income 10,171 10,171 ---
Other income 2,873 2,873 ---
Interest expense (58,939) (58,939) ---
Income (Loss) before
income taxes (3,915,142) (3,816,196) 98,946
Provision for income taxes 1,561,003 1,561,003 ---
Income before
extraordinary item (2,354,139) (2,255,193) 98,946
Extraordinary item --- --- ---
Net income (loss) $ (2,354,139) $ (2,255,193) $ 98,946

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.24) $ (0.23) $ 0.01
Diluted $ (0.24) $ (0.23) $ 0.01

Weighted average shares outstanding (Note 14):
Basic 9,790,868 9,791,535 667 (f)
Diluted 9,790,868 9,791,535 667 (f)

(a) Decrease from reclassifying rebate expenses from sales and marketing expenses.
(b) Increase from reclassification of fulfillment and freight-out from sales and
marketing expenses and general and administrative expenses.
(c) Decrease from reclassification of rebates against revenue and fulfillment to cost of
sales.
(d) Decrease from reclassification of freight-out to cost of sales.
(e) Net change from correction of duplicate payable to third-party rebate processor.
(f) Correction of math error.

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

52

F-19

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

[…]

TLC as part of a certain amended Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 30, 1999. The amended Asset Purchase
Agreement provided for the purchase of all inventories of raw materials, works-in-process, finished goods and
materials of Parsons Technology, Inc., including components that were then located at Parsons’ Cedar Rapids, Iowa
locations. The amended Asset Purchase Agreement indicated that any inventories located at any facility of BMG,
TLC’s third-party manufacturer, were to be retained by TLC and not included in the purchase. This error was
discovered during 2001 and was previously reported as an adjustment to beginning retained earnings on the 2001
Form 10-KSB filed thereon. Accordingly, we have restated our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 1999
and our consolidated statements of operations, consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity, and consolidated
statements of cash flows for the year then ended.

A summary of the effects of these changes is as follows:

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 1999

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 147,272 $ 147,272 $ ---
Accounts receivable,
trade (net of allowance
of $11,000) 942,568 383,367 (559,201) (a)
Inventories (Note 3) 545,348 545,348 ---
Prepaid Expenses 13,603 13,603 ---
Total current assets 1,648,791 1,089,590 (559,201)
Property and equipment, net (Note 4) 97,973 97,973 ---
Software license (Note 5) 4,858,695 4,858,695 ---
Other assets 9,108 9,108 ---
Total assets $ 6,614,567 $ 6,055,366 $ (559,201)

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable,
trade $ 1,153,561 $ 1,153,561 $ ---
Accrued royalties 754,825 728,871 (25,954) (b)
Accrued income taxes 770,000 602,000 (168,000) (c)
Accrued technical
support 235,300 235,300 ---
Accrued expenses 253,011 253,011 ---
License fee payable
(Note 4) 744,360 614,034 (130,326) (d)
Total current liabilities 3,911,057 3,586,777 (324,280)
Note payable (Note 3) 200,000 200,000 ---
Commitments and contingencies (Note 18)
Stockholders’ equity (Note 9):

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

56

Preferred stock, $.001
par value
5,000,000 shares
authorized
Series A: 20,000
shares issued and
outstanding 20 20 ---
Series B: 67,500
shares issued and
outstanding 68 68 ---
Common stock, $.001
par value
50,000,000 shares
authorized
9,072,312 shares
issued and outstanding 9,072 9,072 ---
Paid-in capital 2,248,618 2,248,618 ---
Retained (deficit) 245,732 10,811 (234,921)
Total stockholders’
equity 2,503,510 2,268,589 (234,921)
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 6,614,567 $ 6,055,366 $ (559,201)

(a) Decrease from exclusion of inventory at TLC’s BMG facility (originally treated as
purchased and re-sold to TLC).
(b) Decrease from excluding royalty effects of BMG inventory.
(c) Decrease from income tax effects of excluding BMG inventory.
(d) Decrease from excluding the cost of BMG inventory (originally treated as
purchased and re-sold to TLC).

F-21

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

57

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 6,513,408 $ 5,954,207 $ (559,201) (a)
Cost of sales (Note 10) 1,800,021 1,643,741 (156,280) (b)
Gross profit 4,713,387 4,310,466 (402,921)
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 1,039,581 1,039,581 ---
General and
administrative 1,550,529 1,550,529 ---
Bad debt expense 11,000 11,000 ---
Amortization expense 276,879 276,879 ---
Depreciation expense 8,427 8,427 ---
Total operating
expenses 2,886,416 2,886,416 ---
Earnings from operations 1,826,971 1,424,050 (402,921)
Interest income 4,405 4,405 ---
Loss on abandonment of property --- --- ---
Interest expense (4,024) (4,024) ---
Income (Loss) before
income taxes 1,827,352 1,424,431 (402,921)
Provision for income taxes (Note 8) (770,000) (602,000) 168,000 (c)
Net income $ 1,057,352 $ 822,431 $ (234,921)

Net earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.11 $ (0.03)
Diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.10 $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding (Note 14):
Basic 7,767,416 7,767,416 ---
Diluted 8,052,720 8,035,085 (17,635) (d)

(a) Decrease from exclusion of inventory at TLC’s BMG facility (originally treated as
purchased and re-sold to TLC).
(b) Decrease from exclusion of the cost of and royalty effects of inventory at TLC’s
BMG facility.
(c) Income tax effects of excluding the BMG inventory transaction.
(d) Decrease from correction of a math error in calculation of potentially dilutive
common stock options.

F-22

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

58

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 1,057,352 $ 822,431 $ (234,921)
Adjustments to
reconcile net income
to net cash
provided (used) by
operating activities:
Provision for bad
debts 11,000 11,000 ---
Depreciation &
amortization 285,306 285,306 ---
Change in assets and
liabilities:
(Increase) in accounts
receivable (3,308,332) (2,749,131) 559,201 (a)
(Increase) in
inventories (545,348) (545,348) ---
(Increase) decrease in
prepaid expenses (13,603) (13,603) ---
Increase in accrued
royalties 754,825 728,871 (25,954) (b)
Increase in accounts
payable 1,063,417 933,091 (130,326) (c)
Increase in income
taxes payable 770,000 602,000 (168,000) (d)
Increase in other
liabilities 484,776 484,776 ---
Net cash provided by
operating activities 559,393 559,393 ---
Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of
property, plant and
equipment (106,400) (106,400) ---
Deposits paid (859) (859) ---
Cash paid for
software license
agreement (2,035,074) (2,035,074) ---
Net cash (used) by
investing activities (2,142,333) (2,142,333) ---
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from
issuance of note
payable 200,000 200,000 ---

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10KSB/A

59

Proceeds from
issuance of preferred
stock 1,550,000 1,550,000 ---